SYLLABUS
	Course Title
	ACADEMIC WRITING IN PSYCHOLOGY

	Course Type
	Must

	Code
	PSY 229

	National Credit
	3

	ECTS
	5

	Instructor(s)
	Asst. Prof. Ekin Kösegil

	Perquisitions
	None

	Term
	Spring

	Mode of   delivery 
	Face to face

	Theory (hours/week)
	3

	Application (hours/week)
	-

	Laboratory (hours/week)
	-

	Course content
	The main purpose of this course is to guide students for preparing a psychology research paper and conference presentation following the guidelines of the American Psychological Association (APA). To that end, students as groups will work on a quantitative research project throughout the semester. At the beginning of the semester, there will be lecture on academic writing in psychology. During the semester, students will conduct quantitative research in groups and present their research processes in stages. Students will improve their research with the feedback they receive after each presentation. You will first have to find a general research topic and perform a thorough literature search. Based on your reading of the relevant literature, you will formulate a precise research question and design a suitable empirical study that will enable you to address that question. Then you need to collect data from participants and analyze your data with the appropriate statistical analysis. Finally, describe the results of your empirical study, and discuss their implications. At the end of the course, students will have a research paper and poster presentation of the study they designed.

	Learning outcomes
	1. Develop proficiency in adhering to APA guidelines for academic writing, including formatting, citation, and referencing, to produce well-structured and properly documented research papers.
2. Demonstrate the ability to critically analyze existing literature in psychology, formulate precise research questions, and design empirical studies that address identified gaps or controversies in the field.
3. Acquire skills in quantitative data collection, analysis, and interpretation, using appropriate statistical methods to draw meaningful conclusions and discuss the implications of research findings within the context of psychological inquiry.

	References / Sources
	Beins, B. C., & Beins, A. M. (2012). Effective writing in Psychology: Papers, posters, and presentations. (2nd Ed.). Malden, MA: Wiley-Blackwell.
Publication Manual of the American Psychological Association, Seventh Edition (2020)

	Learning and teaching  strategies
	Project Based Learning and Teaching Strategies will be used.
Lecturing and student presentations

	Evaluation
	Presentations, Take home exams, writing a research article as a group 

	Medium of instruction 
	Face to face instruction in English language will be performed 



SUBJECTS BY WEEKS

	Weeks
	Subject

	Week 1
	Overview and Syllabus

	Week 2
	Lecture

	Week 3
	Lecture

	Week 4
	Lecture

	Week 5
	Pre-research, Literature Review, Formulating a Research Question/First four groups

	Week 6
	 Pre-research, Literature Review, Formulating a Research Question/Second four groups

	Week 7
	Generating a Hypothesis, Design of the Study/ First four groups

	Week 8
	Midterm Exam (Take home)

	Week 9
	Generating a Hypothesis, Design of the Study/ Second four groups

	Week 10
	Method (Questionnaires, Participants)/ First four groups

	Week 11
	Method (Questionnaires, Participants)/ Second four groups

	Week 12
	Statistical Analyses, Results/ First four groups

	Week 13
	Statistical Analyses, Results/ Second four groups

	Week 14
	Discussions/ First four groups

	Week 15
	Discussions/ Second four groups

	Week 16
	Final Exam (Take home)


ASSESSMENT METHOD

	Semester Works
	Number
	Contribution

	Attendance
	-
	-

	Laboratory
	-
	-

	Application
	-
	-

	Fieldwork
	-
	-

	Practice
	-
	-

	Homework assessment
	-
	-

	Presentation
	5
	%40

	Project
	-
	-

	Seminar
	-
	-

	Midterm exams
	1
	%25

	Final exam
	1
	%35

	Total
	7
	%100

	Contribution of semester works to success points
	6
	%65

	Contribution of final exam to success points
	1
	%35

	Total
	
	%100



WORKLOAD AND ECTS CALCULATION

	Activities
	Number
	Duration (hour)
	Total Workload

	Course duration 
	14
	3
	42

	Study hours out of class (Preliminary work, reinforcement, etc.)
	14
	3
	42

	Homework assignment
	-
	-
	-

	Presentation / Seminar preparation
	5
	6
	30

	Midterms (Study duration)
	1
	15
	15

	Application
	-
	-
	-

	Laboratory
	-
	-
	-

	Project
	-
	-
	-

	Final exam (Study duration)
	1
	30
	30

	Total Workload
	159

	Calculated ECTS
	5,3



	Learning Outcomes of the Program 
(Program learning outcomes are the same for all courses, no changes will be made.)

	Student, 
P1-Recognizes the basics of social sciences and psychology.
P2-Can analyze the events occurring in the world and society from the perspective of psychological science.
P3-Combine psychological science and different disciplines and gain the ability to research and apply them.
P4-Uses statistical knowledge and skills necessary for psychological research.
P5-Recognizes the basic subfields of psychology and produces knowledge in these areas.
P6-Can conduct all scientific studies and applications within the framework of ethical principles and values of psychology.
P7-Take part in projects and scientific studies carried out in the field of psychology with the knowledge acquired.
P8-Adopts lifelong learning as a principle.
P9-Follows current scientific developments in the field; can transfer the knowledge he/she has to the outputs of new studies.
P10-Works in accordance with ethical values in the research and application areas of psychology where they work individually or as a team member.
P11-Knows the historical development of psychology, follows different theories that emerged in the process, and puts these theories into practice in their studies.
P12-Apply the knowledge acquired in the science of psychology in the field of social service within the ethical rules.

	The Course Learning Outcomes

	Student,
L1. Develops proficiency in adhering to APA guidelines for academic writing, including formatting, citation, and referencing, to produce well-structured and properly documented research papers.
L2. Demonstrates the ability to critically analyze existing literature in psychology, formulates precise research questions, and designs empirical studies that address identified gaps or controversies in the field.
L3. Acquires skills in quantitative data collection, analysis, and interpretation, using appropriate statistical methods to draw meaningful conclusions and discuss the implications of research findings within the context of psychological inquiry.



THE COURSE LEARNING OUTCOMES - PROGRAM OUTCOMES MATRIX 
(Add as many rows as the number of learning outcomes of the course.)

	
	P1
	P2
	P3
	P4
	P5
	P6
	P7
	P8
	P9
	P10
	P11
	P12

	L1.
	5
	3
	3
	5
	3
	3
	5
	4
	3
	5
	3
	3

	L2.
	5
	3
	3
	5
	3
	3
	5
	4
	3
	5
	3
	3

	L3.
	5
	3
	3
	5
	3
	3
	5
	4
	3
	5
	3
	3


1 Lowest, 2 Low, 3 Average, 4 High, 5 Highest
